Presented by:

Introduced:
Drafted by:

The Manager 10/16/95 C.L.J./J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1786

A Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance of a Donation of Lot 3, Block A, Hurlock Subdivision from Roger W. Hurlock and Mary L. Hurlock for the High School Home Building Project.

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.04.030 provides for the acceptance of a donation of real property to the city and borough upon approval of the assembly by resolution, and

WHEREAS, Juneau-Douglas High School has developed a Home Building Project as part of its construction education program, and

WHEREAS, high school students participating in the Home Building Project have built ten houses between 1974 and 1995, and

WHEREAS, Roger W. Hurlock and Mary L. Hurlock have offered to donate Lot 3, Block A, Hurlock Subdivision for the Home Building Project, and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to accept the donation of land, and

WHEREAS, the proceeds from the sale of the completed house will provide funding for future Juneau-Douglas High School home building projects;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

- 1. That upon determination of clear title, the manager is authorized to accept the donation of Lot 3, Block A, Hurlock Subdivision for the High School Home Building Project.
- 2. That the City and Borough of Juneau gratefully acknowledges the generosity of Roger W. Hurlock and Mary L. Hurlock in making this land donation.

Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.
 Adopted this 16th day of October, 1995.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk